Attachment B

ORDINANCE NO. 1693 (Rio Road Extension)

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 499. BEING THE STREETS AND HIGHWAYS PLAN ORDINANCE OF SAID COUNTY. BY ADOPTING SECTION 3ww AND SECTION 8ww, THEREBY ESTABLISHING OFFICIAL PLAN LINES FOR THE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION OF RIO ROAD IN THE CARMEL VALLEY FROM THE EXISTING RIO ROAD NORTHERLY AND EASTERLY TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE CARMEL VALLEY ROAD.

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, do ordain as follows:

Section 1:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

Ordinance No. 499 of the County of Monterey, State of California, being the Streets and Highways Plan Ordinance of said County is hereby amended by the addition thereto of a new section, designated Section 3ww, which section is a map entitled, "Forty-ninth Unit of the Streets and Highways Plan, being a part of the Master Plan of the County of Monterey, State of California," which map is hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Ordinance.

Section 2:

Ordinance No. 499 of the County of Monterey, State of California, being the Streets and Highways Plan Ordinance of said County, is hereby amended by the addition thereto of a new section, designated Section 8ww, which section is a map consisting of three sheets, entitled, 'Official Plan Lines of Rio Road Extension, which is a part of the Streets and Highways Plan of the Master Plan of the County of Monterey, State of California," which map is hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Ordinance.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 23rd day of September, 1969, by the following vote:

> Ayes: Supervisors Church, Atteridge, Tavernetti, Smith and Branson.

Noes: None.

Absent: None.

the Board of Supervisors of the Chairman of County of Monterey, State of California

DATED: September 23, 1969

ATTEST: Emmet G. McMenamin

(Clerk of Said Board) Deputy Clerk

31

32

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Ordinance No. 1693 Adopted,
Amending Ordinance No. 499,
Streets & Highways Ordinance,
Establishing Official Plan
Lines, Rio Road, Carmel Valley. . .)

A public hearing on the matter of the adoption of a proposed amendment to Ordinance No. 499, the Streets and Highways Ordinance of the County of Monterey, having been set for this time, the matter comes on regularly.

There being no protests or objections to any of the provisions of the proposed amendment, and due notice of said hearing having been given as required, Ordinance No. 1693, being an Ordinance amending Ordinance No. 499, thereby establishing official plan lines for the extension and construction of Rio Road in the Carmel Valley from the existing Rio Road northerly and easterly to an intersection with the Carmel Valley Road, is hereby adopted and ordered published upon motion of Supervisor Branson, seconded by Supervisor Smith and carried by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES:

Supervisors Church, Atteridge, Tavernetti,

Smith and Branson.

NOES:

None.

cc: Road

Plan Con By

ABSENT: None.

Pulled make

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

I, EMMET G. McMENAMIN, County Clerk and ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof at page _____ of Minute Book ______, on the ______ day of _____ September ______, 1969, and-now remaining of record in my office.

Witness my hand and the seal of said Board of Supervisors this 23rd day of September , 1969.

EMMET G. McMENAMIN,
County Clerk and ex-officio Clerk of the Board
of Supervisors, County of Monterey, State of
California.

Deputy.